

FORM 5

QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT

Name of CNQ Issuer: Gamecorp Ltd. (formerly Eiger Technology, Inc.) (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: GGG

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial statements attached hereto as schedule A

SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

1. Related party transactions

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.

Gate To Wire Solutions, Inc. ("Gate To Wire"), InterAmerican Gaming, Inc. ("InterAmerican") and Newlook Industries Corp. ("Newlook") are investees of the Company and are considered related parties by virtue of certain common officers and directors.

- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- i) Provided a \$210,000 unsecured loan to Gate To Wire. This balance remained unchanged during the three month period ended March 31, 2009. Management fees charged by the Company to Gate To Wire for the three month period ended March 31, 2009 were \$15,000.
- ii) Newlook provided a loan to the Company for approximately \$354,000. Such loan was reduced by \$42,000 during the current quarter. The Company incurred interest expense of \$5,000 during the quarter associated with loans provided by Newlook.

- iii) Provided a further \$56,000 to InterAmerican. At March 31, 2009, InterAmerican owed the Company \$273,000. Management fees charged by the Company to InterAmerican for the three month period ended March 31, 2009 were \$45,000.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.

Revenues recorded from management fees charged to related parties were \$60,000.

Interest expense associated with loans provided by related parties was \$5,000.

Equity share of losses from related party entities was \$675,000 (\$521,000 recorded as discontinued operations and \$154,000 recorded as continuing operations).

- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto.

Refer to Note 9 of the interim unaudited financial statements which are attached hereto as schedule A.

- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.

Not applicable.

- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

Not applicable.

2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

None

- (b) summary of options granted during the period,

None

3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,
- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,
- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value, and
- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

Refer to Note 15 of the interim unaudited financial statements which are attached In Appendix A.

4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

Name	Position
John Simmonds	Chairman and CEO
Jason Moretto	Director and COO
Stephen Dulmage	Director
Neal Romanchych	Director
Graham Simmonds	Director
J. Paul Duffy	Director
Gary Hokkanen	CFO
Carrie Weiler	Corporate Secretary

SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

MD&A attached hereto as schedule C

Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to CNQ that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all CNQ Requirements (as defined in CNQ Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated June 1, 2009.

Gary Hokkanen
Name of Director or Senior Officer

"Gary Hokkanen"
Signature

Chief Financial Officer
Official Capacity

Issuer Details Name of Issuer: Gamecorp Ltd. (formerly Eiger Technology, Inc.)		For Quarter Ended: March 31, 2009	Date of Report YY/MM/D: 09/06/01
Issuer Address 144 Front Street West, Suite 700			
City/Province/Postal Code Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2L7	Issuer Fax No. (647) 722-7363	Issuer Telephone No. (416) 477-5656	
Contact Name: Gary Hokkanen	Contact Position: Chief Financial Officer	Contact Telephone No. 905-477-5656 x303	
Contact Email Address gnh@gamecorp.com	Web Site Address www.gamecorp.com		

SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GAMECORP LTD. (FORMERLY EIGER TECHNOLOGY, INC.) AND SUBSIDIARIES

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

Unaudited, prepared by Management
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Gamecorp Ltd. (the "Company") have not been reviewed by the auditors of the Company. This notice is being provided in accordance with section 4.3(3)(a) of the National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations.

CONTENTS

Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Operations	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	6 - 27

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES**Consolidated Balance Sheets**

<u>ASSETS</u>	March 31, 2009 (unaudited)	September 30, 2008 (audited)
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,000	\$ -
Short term investments	-	15,000
Accounts receivable	5,000	57,000
Prepaid expenses and sundry assets	1,000	8,000
Notes receivable (note 4)	45,000	156,000
Total Current Assets	\$ 67,000	\$ 236,000
Equipment (note 6)	37,000	41,000
Advance to Corporation (note 7)	-	7,000
Investments (note 8)	1,688,000	1,976,000
Notes Receivable (note 4)	-	14,000
Due from Related Parties (note 9)	483,000	-
Assets of discontinued operations (note 5)	-	527,000
Total Long-Term Assets	2,208,000	2,565,000
Total Assets	\$ 2,275,000	\$ 2,801,000
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Current		
Bank indebtedness	\$ -	\$ 30,000
Accounts payable and accrued charges	493,000	205,000
Due to related parties (note 9)	354,000	10,000
Notes payable (note 11)	552,000	605,000
Total Current Liabilities	1,399,000	850,000
		-
Total Liabilities	\$ 1,399,000	\$ 850,000
Commitments and Contingencies (note 13)		
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
Share Capital (note 15)	45,285,000	44,286,000
Contributed Surplus (note 15c)	1,278,000	1,278,000
Unissued Share Liability (note 10)	-	800,000
Deficit	(45,587,000)	(44,600,000)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	(100,000)	187,000
Total Shareholders' Equity	876,000	1,951,000
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 2,275,000	\$ 2,801,000

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD**"JOHN G. SIMMONDS"** (Director)**"STEPHEN DULMAGE"** (Director)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.)

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the three and six months ended March 31

	For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009	For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2009	For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008	For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2008
Revenues	\$ 60,000	\$ 120,000	\$ 115,000	\$ 152,000
Expenses				
General and administrative	281,000	551,000	261,000	466,000
Amortization of property and equipment	2,000	4,000	3,000	5,000
Total Expenses	<u>283,000</u>	<u>555,000</u>	<u>264,000</u>	<u>471,000</u>
Loss from Operations	<u>(223,000)</u>	<u>(435,000)</u>	<u>(149,000)</u>	<u>(319,000)</u>
Other Income (Expenses)				
Interest expense	(5,000)	(9,000)	-	-
Fair value adjustment to derivative financial instrument (note 12)	8,000	14,000	4,885,000	3,404,000
Gain on disposal of investments (note 9)	-	-	598,000	657,000
Equity share of loss of investee	(154,000)	(303,000)	(73,000)	(73,000)
Writedown of advance to corporation (note 7)	-	(5,000)	-	-
Foreign exchange gain	61,000	280,000	-	-
Total Other Income (Expenses)	<u>(90,000)</u>	<u>(23,000)</u>	<u>5,410,000</u>	<u>3,988,000</u>
Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations				
before Income Taxes	(313,000)	(458,000)	5,261,000	3,669,000
Provision for income taxes	-	-	-	-
Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations	(313,000)	(458,000)	5,261,000	3,669,000
Earnings (Loss) from Discontinued Operations (no tax effect) (note 5)	(521,000)	(529,000)	2,000	7,000
Net Earnings (Loss)	<u>(834,000)</u>	<u>(987,000)</u>	<u>5,263,000</u>	<u>3,676,000</u>
Deficit – beginning of period	<u>(44,753,000)</u>	<u>(44,600,000)</u>	<u>(49,015,000)</u>	<u>(47,428,000)</u>
Deficit – end of period	<u>\$ (45,587,000)</u>	<u>\$ (45,587,000)</u>	<u>\$ (43,752,000)</u>	<u>\$ (43,752,000)</u>
Earnings Per Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding – Basic				
Continuing Operations	<u>\$ (0.063)</u>	<u>\$ (0.063)</u>	<u>\$ 1.24</u>	<u>\$ 0.867</u>
Net Earnings	<u>\$ (0.101)</u>	<u>\$ (0.136)</u>	<u>\$ 1.24</u>	<u>\$ 0.867</u>
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding – Basic	8,241,606	7,236,008	4,230,205	4,235,543
Other Comprehensive Income:				
Net Earnings (Loss)	<u>\$ (834,000)</u>	<u>\$ (987,000)</u>	<u>\$ 5,263,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,676,000</u>
Add: Unrealized holding gain (loss) on marketable securities	<u>(37,000)</u>	<u>(287,000)</u>	<u>5,000</u>	<u>-</u>
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	<u>\$ (871,000)</u>	<u>\$ (1,274,000)</u>	<u>\$ 5,268,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,676,000</u>

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.)

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009	For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2009	For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2008	For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2008
Cash Flows from Operating Activities				
Net earnings from continuing operations	\$ (313,000)	\$ (458,000)	\$ 5,261,000	\$ 3,669,000
Adjustments for:				
Amortization of property and equipment	2,000	4,000	3,000	5,000
Share of equity loss	154,000	303,000	73,000	73,000
Foreign exchange gain	(61,000)	(280,000)	-	-
Write down of advance to corporation	-	5,000	-	-
Fair value adjustment on derivative financial instrument	(8,000)	(14,000)	(4,885,000)	(3,404,000)
Gain (loss) on disposal of investments	-	-	(598,000)	(657,000)
Changes in Non-Cash Working Capital:				
Accounts receivable	(1,000)	52,000	(19,000)	(55,000)
Prepaid expenses and sundry assets	10,000	7,000	(7,000)	(8,000)
Accounts payables and accrued charges	240,000	288,000	(79,000)	(23,000)
Net funds provided by (used in) continuing operating activities	23,000	(93,000)	(251,000)	(400,000)
Net loss from discontinued operations	(521,000)	(529,000)	-	-
Adjustments for:				
Assets and liabilities of discontinued operations	521,000	529,000	(250,000)	(452,000)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:				
Increase in investments	(1,000)	(23,000)	(485,000)	(586,000)
Increase (decrease) in advances to/from related parties, net	(98,000)	(139,000)	703,000	1,510,000
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	-	272,000	331,000
(Increase) decrease in note receivable	125,000	125,000	(448,000)	(411,000)
Net funds provided by (used in) investing activities	26,000	(37,000)	42,000	844,000
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:				
Bank indebtedness	(9,000)	(30,000)	14,000	8,000
Proceeds on common stock issued	-	200,000	-	-
Repayment of notes payable	(39,000)	(39,000)	-	-
(Increase) decrease in short term investments	15,000	15,000	-	-
Net funds provided by (used in) financing activities	(33,000)	146,000	14,000	8,000
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash	16,000	16,000	(445,000)	-
Cash – beginning of period	-	-	445,000	-
Cash – end of period	\$ 16,000	\$ 16,000	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental information provided in note 20.

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.)

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

1. Organization and Nature of Business

Gamecorp Ltd. (the "Company" or "Gamecorp") was originally incorporated as Alexa Ventures Inc. on September 8, 1986 under the laws of British Columbia. Currently, the Company is in good standing, operating under the laws of Ontario. On May 28, 2008, the Company changed its name from Eiger Technology, Inc. to Gamecorp Ltd. The Company is listed as an issuer on the CNSX and a foreign issuer on the NASD Over-the-Counter Bulletin Board.

The Company is an investment and merchant banking enterprise focused on the development of its investments. The Company's current primary investments are in the Gaming and Technology sectors. InterAmerican Gaming, Inc. ("InterAmerican") (formerly Racino Royale, Inc.), and Gate To Wire Solutions, Inc. ("Gate To Wire") (formerly TrackPower, Inc.) are development stage enterprises involved in international gaming ventures. The Company has invested in Baymount Incorporated ("Baymount"), which is developing a gaming entertainment centre in Belleville, Ontario, and two portfolio non-core investments in Copernic Inc. ("Copernic") and Gamtech International Inc. ("Gametech"). The Company has a legacy investment stake in Newlook Industries Corp. ("Newlook"), an enterprise with technology and telecommunications investments.

InterAmerican

InterAmerican is developing Latin American gaming opportunities through its subsidiaries InterAmerican Operations, Inc. and IAG Peru S.A.C.

As of March 31, 2009 the Company holds a 46.9% interest in InterAmerican. InterAmerican and the Company have certain common officers and directors.

Gate To Wire

Gate To Wire is being reorganized and will focus on distributing live horseracing signals in Latin America through a recently acquired license. On March 31, 2009, the Company holds a 16.9% ownership interest in Gate To Wire. Gate To Wire and the Company have certain common officers and directors.

Baymount

Baymount is redeveloping a horseracing and gaming facility in Canada and the Company holds a less than 1% ownership interest in Baymount. Baymount and the Company have a common director.

Newlook

Newlook has made investments in renewable energy and telecommunications. As at March 31, 2009 the Company held an 18.4% ownership interest in Newlook. Newlook and the Company have certain common officers and directors.

2. Going Concern

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and contingencies in the normal course of operations.

There is doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern as the Company has a working capital deficiency of \$1,332,000 and an accumulated deficit of \$45,587,000 as at March 31, 2009. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the Company's ability to raise additional capital, to increase management fees and interest income, and sustain profitable operations. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due.

The Company believes that future share issuance and increased management fees to existing and future investees will provide sufficient cash flow for it to continue as a going concern in its present form, however, there can be no assurances that the Company will achieve such results. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amount and classification of liabilities or any other adjustments that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP which, except as noted in note 17, is consistent in all material respects with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The principal accounting policies followed by the Company are as follows:

a) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Gamecorp and its subsidiaries are presented in Canadian dollars under the accrual method of accounting. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

The Company has the following subsidiaries:

Name of Corporation	% Ownership
Alexa Properties Inc.*	100%
ETIFF Holdings (BC) Ltd.*	100%
Club Connects Corp.*	100%
EigerNet Inc.*	58.4%
Applied Lighting Technologies Inc.*	75%
Energy Products International Ltd.*	75%
International Balast Corp.*	75%
Call Zone Canada Inc.*	100%
990422 Ontario Ltd.*	100%

* *Inactive or holding company only*

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

b) Discontinued Operations

The Company has recognized the results of its investment in Newlook as discontinued operations. During fiscal 2007 the Company made a decision to dispose of its investment over time to focus on other gaming based opportunities.

c) Short Term Investments

Short term investments are carried at the lower of cost or fair value and consist of guaranteed investment certificates.

d) Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost. Amortization, based on the estimated useful lives of the assets, is provided using the under noted annual rates and methods:

Furniture and fixtures	20%	Declining balance
Computer equipment	30%	Declining balance

e) Investments

Investments in other entities are accounted for using the equity method or cost basis depending upon the level of ownership and/or the Company's ability to exercise significant influence over the operating and financial policies of the investee.

Equity Investments

Equity investments are recorded at original cost and adjusted periodically to recognize the Company's proportionate share of the investees' net income or losses after the date of investment. When net losses from an equity accounted for investment exceed its carrying amount, the investment balance is reduced to zero and additional losses are not provided for. The Company resumes accounting for the investment under the equity method when the entity subsequently reports net income and the Company's share of that net income exceeds the share of net losses not recognized during the period the equity method was suspended. Investments are written down only when there is clear evidence that a decline in value that is other than temporary has occurred. When an equity accounted for investee issues its own shares, the subsequent reduction in the Company's proportionate interest in the investee is reflected in income as a proportionate interest deemed dilution gain or proportionate interest loss on disposition.

Cost Investments

Investments are recorded at original cost and written down only when clear evidence that a decline in value, other than temporary, has occurred.

f) Advertising Costs

The Company expenses advertising costs as incurred.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

g) Long-lived Asset Impairment

The Company reviews its long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Recoverability is assessed based on the carrying amount of a long-lived asset compared to the sum of the future undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use and the eventual disposal of the asset. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount is not recoverable and exceeds fair value. No impairments have been recorded.

h) Financial Risk Management

The Company has exposure to credit risk, foreign exchange risk and liquidity risk. The Company has established policies and procedures to manage these risks, with the objective of minimizing any adverse effect that changes in these variables could have on the consolidated financial statements.

Credit Risk

The Company's financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of accounts receivable and notes receivable. At March 31, 2009, the balance of accounts receivable was \$5,000, the balance of notes receivable at cost was \$47,000. Accounts receivable represent GST refunds, the collection of which has typically spanned abnormal periods of time. Notes receivable are secured by common shares of Newlook which had a fair value of \$45,000 on March 31, 2009.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the extent of assets invested in U.S. dollars. The Company's investment in Gate To Wire and InterAmerican are in U.S. dollars. At March 31, 2009, prior to equity loss pickups, the amount invested in InterAmerican at cost was US\$984,000 and the amount invested in Gate To Wire at cost was US\$430,000. A one cent change in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to the value of the Canadian dollar would result in a CAD\$21,000 change in value of these investments. The Company monitors foreign exchange fluctuations and may execute hedges to counterbalance currency movements.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company manages liquidity risk by closely monitoring changing conditions in its investees, participating in the day to day management and by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities.

The Company has recently been reorganized and moved in a new business direction. At March 31, 2009, there is doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern primarily due to its history of losses and a \$1,332,000 working capital deficit. The Company's ability to improve the liquidity of its investees is important however, the development of future operations and the success of its investments is also dependant upon the investee's ability to raise funds independently.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

i) Revenue Recognition

Operating revenues are recognized when they are earned, specifically, when services are provided, products are delivered to customers, persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, amounts are fixed or determinable, and collectibility is reasonably assured. The Company's principal sources of revenue are management fees from investees and interest income from loans provided recognized on an accrual basis.

Revenues are recognized upon approval by regulatory authority as a result grant income is recognized subsequent to the race date; whereas, wagering revenues are recognized on the race date.

j) Income Taxes

The Company accounts for and measures future tax assets and liabilities in accordance with the asset and liability method. Under this method, future tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Future tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on future tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the date of enactment or substantive enactment of the change. When the future realization of income tax assets does not meet the test of being more likely than not to occur, a valuation allowance in the amount of the potential future benefit is taken and no net asset is recognized.

k) Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The computation of diluted earnings (loss) per share, according to the treasury stock method, assumes that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation. The diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on earnings (loss) per share. Stock options and share purchase warrants outstanding are not included in the computation of diluted loss per share if their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

l) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

m) Stock Based Compensation

The Company accounts for stock based compensation which includes the issuance of options of equity instruments using the fair value method. The estimated fair value is amortized to expense over the period in which the related services are rendered, which is usually the vesting period of the options. All outstanding options are classified as contributed surplus within shareholders' equity and carried at their fair value.

n) Foreign Currency Translation

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the foreign currency exchange rate in effect at each balance sheet date. Non-monetary items in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at historical rates of exchange except for those carried at market which are translated at the foreign currency exchange rate in effect at each balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the weighted average foreign current exchange rate for the year. Translation gains and losses are included in determining net earnings.

4. Notes Receivable

	March 31, 2009	September 30, 2008
Former optionees	45,000	170,000
Total	45,000	170,000
Less : current portion	(45,000)	(156,000)
Long term	\$ -	\$ 14,000

Former Optionees

On March 31, 2008, the Company sold 3,702,000 Newlook common shares to former optionees who had previously held an option to acquire the Newlook securities (note 5). The purchase price was \$586,000 being the same price per share as the cancelled option exercise price. In payment, the third parties provided non-interest bearing promissory notes totaling \$586,000 with varying repayment dates between March 8, 2009 and March 8, 2010. On March 31, 2009 there remained \$47,000 outstanding under the notes receivable. The notes receivable are secured by 468,000 Newlook common shares which had a fair value of \$117,000 on March 31, 2009. The Company has determined the fair value of the notes receivable at March 31, 2009 to be \$45,000 and accordingly recorded a \$2,000 gain to income during the three month period ended March 31, 2009. Year to date March 31, 2009 the Company has recorded a \$3,000 gain to income associated with the notes receivable.

5. Discontinued Operations

The Company regards its investment in Newlook as discontinued operations and has done so since fiscal 2007.

During fiscal 2008, options to acquire 1,970,000 Newlook shares were exercised in March 2008, for

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

proceeds of \$269,000 resulting in a gain of \$189,000 being recorded. Also in March 2008, the optionees agreed to acquire 3,702,000 Newlook common shares formerly under option (note 4) and the Company agreed to pay a \$0.30 cancellation fee on 4,178,000 options (note 11), which effectively cancelled all remaining options granted. The Company recorded a gain of \$409,000 as a result of the disposal of 3,702,000 shares. The Company acquired a further 1,105,500 Newlook common shares for cash proceeds of \$731,000.

The Company recorded \$521,000 as its share of Newlook losses during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 (\$529,000 for the six month period ended March 31, 2009) effectively writing down the Company's investment to \$nil.

On March 31, 2009, the Company held 5,473,500 Newlook common shares representing an 18.4% interest.

The operations of Newlook are presented in the consolidated financial statements as discontinued operations as follows:

	Three months ended March 31, 2009	Six months ended March 31, 2009	Three months ended March 31, 2008	Six months ended March 31, 2008
Share of loss of equity accounted investee	(521,000)	(529,000)	2,000	7,000
Income taxes	-	-	-	-
(Loss) from discontinued operations	<u>(521,000)</u>	<u>(529,000)</u>	<u>2,000</u>	<u>7,000</u>

Assets presented in the consolidated balance sheets include the following assets of discontinued operations:

	March 31, 2009	September 30, 2008
Current assets	\$ -	\$ -
Investments	-	527,000
Assets of discontinued operations	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 527,000</u>

6. Equipment

	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	March 31, 2009 Net Book Value	September 30, 2008 Net Book Value
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 144,000	109,000	\$ 35,000	\$ 38,000
Computer equipment	5,000	3,000	2,000	3,000
	<u>\$ 149,000</u>	<u>112,000</u>	<u>\$ 37,000</u>	<u>\$ 41,000</u>

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

7. Advance to Corporation

	<u>March 31,</u> <u>2009</u>	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2008</u>
Advance to Lexatec VR Systems Inc.	\$ -	\$ 7,000

The advance noted above is non-interest bearing, has no specific terms of repayment and is secured by a pledge of reciprocal shareholdings. During the six month period ended March 31, 2009 the Company recorded a \$5,000 write down of the advance to the fair value of the security. The underlying security consisted of 23,190 shares of the Company's common stock which were returned to the Company for cancellation in February 2009.

8. Investments

a) InterAmerican

The Company recorded \$230,000 as its share of InterAmerican losses during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 (\$110,000 during the three month period ended March 31, 2009).

On March 31, 2009, the Company held 30,662,600 InterAmerican common shares valued at \$1,130,000, representing a 46.9% interest.

b) Gate To Wire

Effective October 1, 2008, the Company changed from accounting for its investment in Gate To Wire from available-for-sale treatment to equity accounting.

During the six month period ended March 31, 2009, the Company acquired an additional 90,000 Gate To Wire common shares for cash payment totaling \$11,000.

The Company also recorded \$73,000 as its share of Gate To Wire losses during the month period ended March 31, 2009 (\$44,000 during the three month period ended March 31, 2009).

On March 31, 2009, the Company held 4,690,000 Gate To Wire common shares valued at \$498,000, representing a 16.9% interest.

c) Baymount

The Company accounts for its investment in Baymount as an available-for-sale investment measured at fair value. Unrealized gains or losses are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income within shareholders' equity.

The Company purchased 1,501,000 Baymount common shares representing a 1% ownership interest. The Company paid \$150,000 in cash to acquire the shares. There are approximately 139,000,000 Baymount shares outstanding. Management has determined that the fair value of the Baymount investment was \$53,000 at March 31, 2009 (a decrease of \$22,000 since September 30, 2008) and accordingly has recorded a \$98,000 unrealized loss in accumulated other comprehensive income.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

d) Copernic

The Company accounts for its investment in Copernic as an available-for-sale investment measured at fair value. Unrealized gains or losses are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income within shareholders' equity.

The Company has 19,300 Copernic common shares representing a less than 1% ownership interest. The Company paid \$4,000 in cash to acquire the shares. Management has determined that the fair value of the Copernic investment was \$4,000 at March 31, 2009 and accordingly no adjustment has been made in the carrying value.

e) Gametech

The Company accounts for its investment in Gametech as an available-for-sale investment measured at fair value. Unrealized gains or losses are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income within shareholders' equity.

The Company has 2,300 Gametech common shares representing a less than 1% ownership interest. The Company paid \$5,000 in cash to acquire the shares. Management has determined that the fair value of the Gametech investment was \$3,000 at March 31, 2009 and accordingly has recorded a \$2,000 unrealized loss in accumulated other comprehensive income.

f) Investment activity during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 can be summarized as follows:

	Equity share of (loss)	Gains on disposal of shares	Carrying value	Other comprehensive (loss)
InterAmerican	\$ (230,000)	\$ -	\$ 1,130,000	\$ -
Gate To Wire	(73,000)	-	498,000	-
Baymount	-	-	53,000	(98,000)
Copernic	-	-	4,000	-
Gametech	-	-	3,000	(2,000)
Total	<u>\$ (303,000)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,688,000</u>	<u>\$ (100,000)</u>

9. Due from/to Related Parties

Amounts due from related parties were as follows:

	March 31, 2009	September 30, 2008
InterAmerican	\$ 273,000	\$ -
Gate To Wire	210,000	-
Total	<u>\$ 483,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

Amounts due from related parties were unsecured and had no specific repayment dates. Interest accrued on the amounts from Newlook at Canada Revenue Agency's prescribed annual interest rate plus 2% per annum. Amounts due from InterAmerican were non-interest bearing.

Amounts due to related parties are as follows:

	<u>March 31,</u> <u>2009</u>	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2008</u>
Newlook and subsidiaries	\$ <u><u>354,000</u></u>	\$ <u><u>10,000</u></u>

Amounts due to related parties bear interest at the Canadian Revenue Agency's prescribed rate, are unsecured and have no specific repayment dates.

10. Unissued Share Liability

During fiscal 2008, the Company received \$560,000 in cash from investors under \$0.25 per share common stock share subscriptions and agreed to issue common stock in lieu of a \$240,000 promissory note. As of September 30, 2008, the private placement had not yet closed and accordingly the Company recorded a total of \$800,000 unissued share liability. The Company was obligated to issue 3,200,000 common shares to settle this liability.

On November 10, 2008, the Company closed the private placement by issuing 4,000,000 common shares at \$0.25 per share.

11. Notes Payable

On March 31, 2008, the Company agreed to issue non-interest bearing promissory notes to certain former Newlook option holders totaling \$1,253,000 representing a cancellation fee of \$0.30 per option on 4,178,000 cancelled Newlook options (note 5). Pursuant to the terms of the note, the Company is obligated to pay \$251,000 on the first day of the month for 5 consecutive months beginning May 1, 2008. The Company did not make payments as originally contemplated, however as of September 30, 2008, the Company reduced the promissory notes with cash payments totaling \$398,000 and a credit of \$240,000, to a note holder who agreed to subscribe for common shares. On March 31, 2009, the Company remains in default and \$573,000 is unpaid under these promissory notes. At March 31, 2009, the fair value of the notes payable was \$552,000 and accordingly the Company has recorded a net \$11,000 gain in income during the current period.

12. Derivative Financial Instrument

During fiscal 2007, the Company issued call options to third party investors to acquire 14,000,000 common shares of the Company's investment in Newlook exercisable at \$0.10 per share expiring in

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

tranches of 2,000,000 shares on each of March 18, 2007, September 18, 2007, March 18, 2008, September 18, 2008, March 18, 2009, September 18, 2009 and March 18, 2010.

On September 28, 2007, the Company cancelled options to acquire 900,000 common shares issued in January 2007 and reissued the options to Wireless Age Communications, Inc., a majority owned subsidiary of Newlook at an exercise price of \$0.40 per share.

Prior to the end of the 2007 fiscal year, 4,000,000 of the options were exercised and at September 30, 2007, options to purchase 10,000,000 Newlook common shares were outstanding.

The Company recognized a \$1,481,000 adjustment to income during the three month period ended September 30, 2007 representing changes in fair value.

The estimated fair value of the options at September 30, 2007 was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	5.0%
Dividend yield	0%
Volatility factor of expected market price of Newlook's shares	136.2%
Average expected option life (in years)	1.4
Weighted-average grant date fair value of options granted	\$0.47

In March 2008, 1,970,000 options were exercised, 3,702,000 options were effectively cancelled by the sale of the underlying shares to the optionee (note 4) and 4,178,000 options were cancelled in exchange for a \$0.30 fee per option (note 11). The derivative financial instrument was effectively cancelled and accordingly the Company recorded a gain in the statement of operations in 2008, representing the final adjustment or extinguishment of the derivative financial instrument.

13. Commitments and Contingencies

There is a claim outstanding against the Company by a former employee for wrongful dismissal, alleged breach of contract, punitive and aggravated damages and costs. It is the Company's opinion that there is no merit to the claim of breach of contract, punitive or aggravated damages. Management believes that damages resulting from this claim would be immaterial, if any.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

14. Financial Instruments

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

	March 31, 2009		September 30, 2008	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair Value
Financial assets				
Short term investments, held for trading measured at fair value	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000
Accounts receivable, held-for-trading measured at fair value	5,000	5,000	57,000	57,000
Notes receivable, held-for-trading measured at fair value	47,000	45,000	175,000	170,000
Due from related parties, loans and receivables measured at amortized cost	483,000	483,000	-	-
Investments, available-for-sale measured at fair value	159,000	60,000	624,000	810,000
Advance to corporation, held-for-trading measured at fair value	-	-	16,000	7,000
	<u>\$ 694,000</u>	<u>\$ 593,000</u>	<u>\$ 887,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,059,000</u>
Financial liabilities				
Bank indebtedness, other financial liability measured at amortized cost	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
Accounts payable and accrued charges, other financial liability measured at amortized cost	491,000	491,000	205,000	205,000
Due to related parties, other financial liability measured at amortized cost	483,000	483,000	10,000	10,000
Notes payable, held-for-trading measured at fair value	573,000	552,000	615,000	605,000
	<u>\$ 1,547,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,526,000</u>	<u>\$ 860,000</u>	<u>\$ 850,000</u>

Held-for-trading assets and liabilities are carried at fair value. Loans and receivables assets and other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. For accounts receivable, due from or to related parties, bank indebtedness, accounts payable and accrued charges and liabilities of discontinued operations, the carrying amounts approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments. Notes receivable and payables which are non-interest bearing are carried at fair value.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

Fair value adjustments to financial instruments are summarized as follows:

	March 31, 2009	March 31, 2008
Derivative financial instrument – note 12	\$ -	\$ 3,404,000
Notes receivable – note 4	3,000	-
Notes payable – note 11	<u>11,000</u>	-
Total gain	<u>\$ 14,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,404,000</u>

15. Share Capital

Authorized: 10,000,000 Common Shares without par value

On June 24, 2008, the Company completed a share consolidation on a one post-consolidation common share for ten pre-consolidation common shares.

On November 10, 2008, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of \$1,000,000 by issuing 4,000,000 common shares at \$0.25 per share.

On February 9, 2009, Lexatec VR Systems Inc. returned to the Company 23,190 shares of the Company's common stock for cancellation (note 7).

Issued:

	Six Months Ended March 31, 2009		Fiscal Year 2008	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
Beginning of period	4,230,205	44,397,000	42,430,174	\$ 44,397,000
Issued in private placement	4,000,000	1,000,000	-	-
Reissued treasury shares	-	(22,000)	-	-
Cancelled prior to consolidation	-	-	(128,125)	-
Cancelled due to consolidation	-	-	(42,302,049)	-
Issued due to consolidation	6	-	4,230,205	-
Cancelled	<u>(23,190)</u>	<u>(1,000)</u>	-	-
End of period	8,207,015	45,374,000	4,230,205	44,397,000
Treasury shares	-	-	(4,112)	(22,000)
Warrants	-	(89,000)	-	(89,000)
	<u>8,207,015</u>	<u>45,285,000</u>	<u>4,226,093</u>	<u>\$ 44,286,000</u>

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

a) Stock Options

The Company awards unconditional stock options to employees, officers, directors and others at the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") under an incentive stock plan (the "Plan"). Options are granted at the fair market value of the shares on the day granted, and vest over various terms. Compensation expense is recognized when options are issued.

Stock options outstanding on June 24, 2008 were adjusted for a common share consolidation based on one post-consolidation common share for each ten pre-consolidation common shares. Through the share consolidation 2,371,000 options with a weighted average exercise price ("WAEP") price of \$0.65 were cancelled and replaced by 237,100 with a WAEP of \$6.46.

The following is a continuity schedule of outstanding options for the reporting periods.

	No. of Options	Qtr 2009 WAEP	No. of Options	Fiscal 2008 WAEP
Beginning of period	237,100	\$ 6.46	2,791,000	\$ 0.63
Expired	(119,600)	(9.02)	420,000	(0.55)
Cancelled	-	-	(2,371,000)	(0.65)
Issued	-	-	237,100	6.46
End of period	117,500	\$ 4.00	237,100	\$ 6.46

The total proceeds that would be generated upon exercise of all issued and outstanding options is approximately \$470,000.

b) Warrants

The Company issued warrants to acquire 10,710,000 common shares during fiscal 2007. The warrants were included in units issued of one common share and three purchase warrants.

Warrants outstanding on June 24, 2008 were adjusted for a common share consolidation based on one post-consolidation common share for each ten pre-consolidation common shares. Through the share consolidation, warrants to acquire 7,140,000 common shares with a WAEP of \$0.63 were cancelled and replaced with 714,000 warrants with a WAEP of \$6.25.

The following is a continuity schedule of outstanding warrants for the six month period ended March 31, 2009.

	No. of Warrants	WAEP
September 30, 2008	714,000	\$ 6.25
Expired	-	-
March 31, 2009	714,000	\$ 6.25

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

The following table summarizes purchase warrants information outstanding as at March 31, 2009.

No. Outstanding	Expiry Date	Exercisable Date	WAEP
357,000	May 7, 2009	May 7, 2008	5.00
357,000	May 7, 2010	May 7, 2009	7.50
714,000			\$6.25

c) Contributed Surplus

Contributed surplus opening balance consisted of stock-based compensation only and the closing balance represents stock-based compensation of \$1,189,000 and \$89,000 representing the fair value of warrants issued during fiscal 2007 as part of financing.

16. Related Party Transactions

All transactions within the corporate group are in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange value agreed to by the related parties. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

Service fees charged by directors, officers or corporations owned by management personnel during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 totaled \$367,000 (2008 - \$221,000).

Management fees earned from investees during the period totaled \$120,000 (2008 - \$nil) and interest income earned from investees during the current period was \$nil (2008 - \$152,000).

Included in accounts payable are payables to directors, officers or corporations owned by management personnel of \$260,000 (Sep. 2008 - \$105,000).

17. Reconciliation between Canadian and United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP which differs in certain respects from U.S. GAAP. There were no material differences between Canadian and U.S. GAAP.

In December 2007, FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), "Business Combinations" ("SFAS 141(R)"). This statement replaces SFAS No. 141, "Business Combinations" and requires an acquirer to recognize the assets acquired, the liabilities assumed, including those arising from contractual contingencies, any contingent consideration, and any noncontrolling interest in the acquiree at the acquisition date, measured at their fair values as of that date, with limited exceptions specified in the statement. SFAS 141(R) also requires the acquirer in a business combination achieved in stages (sometimes referred to as a step acquisition) to recognize the identifiable assets and liabilities, as well as the noncontrolling interest in the acquiree, at the full amounts of their fair values (or other amounts determined in accordance with SFAS 141(R)). In addition, SFAS 141(R)'s requirement to measure the noncontrolling interest in the acquiree at fair value will result in recognizing the goodwill attributable to the noncontrolling interest in addition to that attributable to

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

the acquirer. SFAS 141(R) amends SFAS No. 109, "Accounting for Income Taxes", to require the acquirer to recognize changes in the amount of its deferred tax benefits that are recognizable because of a business combination either in income from continuing operations in the period of the combination or directly in contributed capital, depending on the circumstances. It also amends SFAS 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets", to, among other things, provide guidance on the impairment testing of acquired research and development intangible assets and assets that the acquirer intends not to use. SFAS 141(R) applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after December 15, 2008. The Company is currently assessing the potential impact that the adoption of SFAS 141(R) could have on its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2007, FASB issued SFAS No. 160, "Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements" ("SFAS 160"). SFAS 160 amends Accounting Research Bulletin 51, "Consolidated Financial Statements", to establish accounting and reporting standards for the noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary and for the deconsolidation of a subsidiary. It also clarifies that a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary is an ownership interest in the consolidated entity that should be reported as equity in the consolidated financial statements. SFAS 160 also changes the way the consolidated income statement is presented by requiring consolidated net income to be reported at amounts that include the amounts attributable to both the parent and the noncontrolling interest. It also requires disclosure, on the face of the consolidated statement of income, of the amounts of consolidated net income attributable to the parent and to the noncontrolling interest. SFAS 160 requires that a parent recognize a gain or loss in net income when a subsidiary is deconsolidated and requires expanded disclosures in the consolidated financial statements that clearly identify and distinguish between the interests of the parent owners and the interests of the noncontrolling owners of a subsidiary. SFAS 160 is effective for fiscal periods, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after December 15, 2008. The Company is currently assessing the potential impact that the adoption of SFAS 160(R) could have on its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2008, FASB issued FSP on SFAS No. 140-3, "Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets and Repurchase Financing Transactions" ("FSP SFAS 140-3"). The objective of this FSP is to provide guidance on accounting for a transfer of a financial asset and a repurchase financing. This FSP presumes that an initial transfer of a financial asset and a repurchase financing are considered part of the same arrangement (linked transaction) under SFAS No. 140, "Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities" ("SFAS 140"). However, if certain criteria are met, the initial transfer and repurchase financing shall not be evaluated as a linked transaction and shall be evaluated separately under SFAS No. 140. FSP SFAS 140-3 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008, and interim periods within these fiscal years. Earlier application is not permitted. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In February 2008, FASB issued FSP on American Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("AICPA") Statement of Position ("SOP") 07-1-1, "Effective Date of AICPA Statement of Position 07-1" ("FSP SOP 07-1-1"). FSP SOP 07-1-1 delays indefinitely the effective date of AICPA Statement of Position 07-1, "Clarification of the Scope of the Audit and Accounting Guide Investment Companies and Accounting by Parent Companies and Equity Method Investors for Investments in Investment Companies" ("SOP No. 07-1"). SOP No. 07-1 clarifies when an entity may apply the provisions of the Guide. Investment companies that are within the scope of the Guide report investments at fair value; consolidation or use of the equity method for investments is generally not appropriate. SOP No. 07-1 also addresses the retention of specialized investment company accounting by a parent company in consolidation or by an equity method investor. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

consolidated financial statements.

In March 2008, FASB issued SFAS 161, "Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities - an amendment of FASB Statement No. 133" ("SFAS 161"). SFAS 161 changes the disclosure requirements for derivative instruments and hedging activities. Entities are required to provide enhanced disclosures about (a) how and why an entity uses derivative instruments, (b) how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under Statement 133 and its related interpretations, and (c) how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity's financial position, financial performance, and cash flows. SFAS 161 is effective for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after November 15, 2008. The Company is currently assessing the potential impact that the adoption of SFAS 161 could have on its consolidated financial statements.

In April 2008, FASB issued FSP SFAS 142-3, "Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets" ("FSP SFAS 142-3"). FSP SFAS 142-3 amends the factors that should be considered in developing renewal or extension assumptions used to determine the useful life of a recognized intangible asset under SFAS No. 142, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets" ("SFAS 142"). The intent of this FSP is to improve the consistency between the useful life of a recognized intangible asset under SFAS 142 and the period of expected cash flows used to measure the fair value of the asset under FASB Statement No. 141 (revised 2007), "Business Combinations", and other US GAAP. FSP SFAS 142-3 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years. The requirement for determining useful lives must be applied prospectively to intangible assets acquired after the effective date and the disclosure requirements must be applied prospectively to all intangible assets recognized as of, and subsequent to, the effective date. Early adoption is prohibited. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In May, 2008, FASB issued FSP Accounting Principles Board ("APB") 14-1 "Accounting for Convertible Debt Instruments That May Be Settled in Cash upon Conversion (Including Partial Cash Settlement)" ("FSP APB 14-1"). FSP APB 14-1 clarifies that convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion (including partial cash settlement) are not addressed by paragraph 12 of APB Opinion No. 14, "Accounting for Convertible Debt and Debt Issued with Stock Purchase Warrants." Additionally, FSP APB 14-1 specifies that issuers of such instruments should separately account for the liability and equity components in a manner that will reflect the entity's nonconvertible debt borrowing rate when interest cost is recognized in subsequent periods. FSP APB 14-1 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is not permitted. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In May 2008, FASB issued SFAS No. 162, "The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles" ("SFAS 162"). SFAS 162 identifies the sources of accounting principles and the framework for selecting the principles used in the preparation of financial statements of nongovernmental entities that are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") in the United States (the GAAP hierarchy). SFAS 162 is effective 60 days following the SEC's approval of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board amendments to AU Section 411, "The Meaning of Present Fairly in Conformity With Generally Accepted Accounting Principles". The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In June 2008, FASB issued FSP EITF Issue 03-6-1, "Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions Are Participating Securities" ("FSP EITF 03-6-1"). FSP EITF

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

03-6-1 addresses whether instruments granted in share-based payment transactions are participating securities prior to vesting and, therefore, need to be included in the earnings allocation in computing earnings per share under the two-class method described in paragraphs 60 and 61 of SFAS No. 128, "Earnings per Share". FSP EITF 03-6-1 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008, and interim periods within those years. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In September 2008, FASB issued FSP SFAS 133-1 and FIN 45-4, "Disclosures about Credit Derivatives and Certain Guarantees: An Amendment of FASB Statement No. 133 and FASB Interpretation No. 45; and Clarification of the Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 161" ("FSP SFAS 133-1 and FIN 45-4"). FSP SFAS 133-1 and FIN 45-4 amends FASB Statement No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities", to require disclosures by sellers of credit derivatives, including credit derivatives embedded in a hybrid instrument. FSP SFAS 133-1 and FIN 45-4 also amends FASB Interpretation No. 45, "Guarantor's Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others", to require an additional disclosure about the current status of the payment/performance risk of a guarantee. Further, FSP SFAS 133-1 and FIN 45-4 clarifies the Board's intent about the effective date of FASB Statement No. 161, "Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities". FSP SFAS 133-1 and FIN 45-4 is effective for reporting periods (annual or interim) ending after November 15, 2008. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In October 2008, FASB issued FSP SFAS 157-3, "Determining the Fair Value of a Financial Asset When the Market for That Asset Is Not Active" ("FSP SFAS 157-3"). FSP SFAS 157-3 clarifies the application of FASB Statement No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements", in a market that is not active and provides an example to illustrate key considerations in determining the fair value of a financial asset when the market for that financial asset is not active. FSP SFAS 157-3 is effective upon issuance, including prior periods for which financial statements have not been issued. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In December 2008, FASB issued FSP SFAS 140-4 and FIN 46 (R)-8, "Disclosures by Public Entities (Enterprises) about Transfers of Financial Assets and Interests in Variable Interest Entities" ("FSP SFAS 140-4 and FIN 46 (R)"). FSP SFAS 140-4 and FIN 46 (R) amends FASB SFAS 140 "Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities", to require public entities to provide additional disclosures about transfers of financial assets. It also amends FASB SFAS 46 (revised December 2003), "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities", to require public enterprises, including sponsors that have a variable interest in a variable interest entity, to provide additional disclosures about their involvement with variable interest entities. Additionally, this FSP requires certain disclosures to be provided by a public enterprise that is (a) a sponsor of a qualifying special purpose entity ("SPE") that holds a variable interest in the qualifying SPE but was not the transferor (nontransferor) of financial assets to the qualifying SPE and (b) a servicer of a qualifying SPE that holds a significant variable interest in the qualifying SPE but was not the transferor (nontransferor) of financial assets to the qualifying SPE. The disclosures required by FSP SFAS 140-4 and FIN 46 (R)" are intended to provide greater transparency to financial statement users about a transferor's continuing involvement with transferred financial assets and an enterprise's involvement with variable interest entities and qualifying SPEs. FSP SFAS 140-4 and FIN 46 (R) is effective for reporting periods (annual or interim) ending after December 15, 2008. The Company is currently reviewing the effect, if any; the proposed guidance will have on its consolidated financial statements.

18. Changes in Accounting Policies

Effective September 1, 2007, the Company adopted the recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) Handbook section 3855: Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement (“CICA 3855”). CICA 3855 establishes standards for recognizing and measuring financial instruments, including the accounting treatment for the changes in the fair value. As required by CICA 3855, and consistent with the accounting policy for the investments used to prepare the prior year’s consolidated financial statements, investments continue to be presented at fair value. As permitted by CICA 3855, the Company’s other financial assets and liabilities continue to be presented at amortized cost which approximates the adoption of CICA 3855. The adoption did not have an impact on the financial statements in the prior or current year.

On September 1, 2007, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 1506 “Accounting Changes” which prescribes the criteria for changing accounting policies, together with the accounting treatment and disclosure of changes in the accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and the correction of errors. The standard did not affect the Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

19. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In December 2006, the CICA issued CICA Handbook Section 1535, “Capital Disclosures”, requires that an entity disclose information that enables users of its financial statements to evaluate the entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital, quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital and disclosures of any externally imposed capital requirements and the consequences of non-compliance. The new standard applies to interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2007, specifically September 1, 2008 for the Company. This standard will impact the Company’s disclosures but will not affect its consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

In December 2006, the CICA issued Handbook Section 3862 “Financial Instruments – Disclosures” and Section 3863 “Financial Instruments – Presentation” replace Section 3861 “Financial Instruments – Disclosure and Presentation”, revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements and carrying forward its presentation requirements unchanged. These new sections place increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments, including a sensitivity analysis for each type of market risk to which an entity is exposed, and how the Company manages those risks. The new standard applies to interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2007, specifically September 1, 2008 for the Company. This standard will impact the Company’s disclosures but will not affect its consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

In March 2007, the CICA issued Handbook Section 3031, “Inventories”, which replaces the existing Handbook Section 3030, “Inventories”. This section is effective for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, with earlier application encouraged. The standard provides more guidance on the measurement and disclosure requirements for inventories. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In June 2007, the CICA issued Handbook Section 1400, “General Standards on Financial Statement Presentation”, has been amended to include requirements to assess and disclose an entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. The changes are effective for interim and annual financial statements beginning on or after January 1, 2008, specifically September 1, 2008 for the Company. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

In November 2007, the CICA issued Handbook Section 3064 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets” which replaces CICA Handbook Section 3062 “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets” has been issued and applies to interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October 1, 2008. The objective of this new section is to reinforce the principle-based approach to recognition of assets only in accordance with the definition of an asset and the criteria for asset recognition and clarify the application of the concept of matching revenues and expenses, such that the current practice of recognizing assets that do not meet the definition and recognition criteria is eliminated. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, will be adopted as Canadian GAAP effective January 1, 2011 and will require restatement of the comparative 2010 figures. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

20. Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure

During the six month periods ending March 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company had cash flows arising from interest and income taxes paid as follows:

	<u>2009</u>		<u>2008</u>
Interest paid	\$ 9,000	\$	-
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$	-

During the six month periods ending March 31, 2009 and 2008 the Company did not have any non-monetary transactions.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

21. Economic Dependence

A substantial portion of the Company's revenue is derived from management fees charged to investees. The following management fees are recorded in the consolidated financial statements:

	March 31, 2009	March 31, 2008
InterAmerican	\$ 90,000	\$ -
Gate to Wire	30,000	-
	\$ 120,000	-

22. Segmented Information

In 2009 and 2008 the Company operated in only one segment known as corporate. All assets and liabilities in these financial statements belong to Gamecorp.

23. Comparative Figures

Interest income during the three and six month period ended March 31, 2008 has been reclassified as revenue in order to conform to the current year's financial statement presentation. In addition, weighted average number of shares outstanding for the period ended March 31, 2008, have been restated to reflect the share consolidation (note 15).

24. Subsequent Events

On January 9, 2009, operating subsidiaries (Wireless Age Communications Ltd. and Wireless Source Distribution Ltd.) of Newlook's majority owned subsidiary Wireless Age Communications, Inc. were placed into receivership.

On April 15, 2009 the Company's investee InterAmerican, entered into a letter of intent with Signature Gaming Management Peru, S.A.C. ("SGM") to provide up to US\$500,000 in project financing for the purpose of operating slot machines and conducting race and sports wagering at the Jockey Club of Arequipa ("JCA") located in Arequipa, Peru. InterAmerican will receive a controlling interest in SGM. Pursuant to the letter of intent InterAmerican will be the exclusive provider of gaming equipment to the project and will receive certain management and incentive fees. SGM, a private entity formed to pursue gaming opportunities in Peru, has entered into certain agreements with the JCA, including management of the newly constructed Carro Colorado Racetrack and leasing space in the JCA-owned Social Club, located in the center of Arequipa.

On April 28, 2009 the receiver obtained court approval to sell the assets of Newlook's indirect subsidiaries Wireless Communications and Wireless Source for approximately \$7,400,000, subject to certain adjustments. The proceeds from the sale are in excess of the carrying value of the assets. The remaining proceeds after repayment of amounts owed to SaskTel are not sufficient to fully repay all remaining unsecured creditors.

GAMECORP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2009

On May 6, 2009 Newlook received regulatory approval for the acquisition of a biomass renewable energy project in Chapleau. The TSX Venture Exchange approved the acquisition of 86% of all the issued and outstanding shares of Sunbay Chapleau Corp. (“Sunbay Chapleau”). Sunbay Chapleau is the lead developer of a renewable energy project in Chapleau, Ontario. The biomass feedstock is to be comprised primarily of rail ties and forestry slash piles. The processed feedstock is to be subsequently transformed into synthetic gas and ash, through purification with a high-temperature, non-combustion thermal gasification process.



**MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
June 1, 2009**

The following discussion and analysis of operating results and financial position is supplementary to, and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited financial statements for the three and six month period ended March 31, 2009 of Gamecorp Ltd. (formerly Eiger Technology, Inc.) ("Gamecorp" or the "Company"). The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") in Canada. All monetary amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

The discussion and analysis and other sections of this report contain forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements, by their nature, necessarily involve risks and uncertainties that could cause results to differ materially from those contemplated by these forward-looking statements. Management considers the assumptions on which these forward-looking statements are based to be reasonable at the time the statements were prepared, but cautions the reader that they could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

COMPANY PROFILE

Gamecorp Ltd.

Gamecorp Ltd. was originally incorporated as Alexa Ventures Inc. on September 8, 1986 under the laws of British Columbia. Currently, the Company is in good standing, operating under the laws of Ontario. Gamecorp is an investment and merchant banking enterprise focused on the development of its investments. The Company's current key investments are in the gaming and technology sectors. InterAmerican Gaming, Inc. ("InterAmerican") (National Association of Securities Dealers Over-the-Counter-Bulletin-Board, "OTCBB": IAGM) (formerly Racino Royale, Inc.), and Gate To Wire Solutions, Inc. ("Gate To Wire") (OTCBB: GWIR) (formerly TrackPower, Inc.) are development stage enterprises involved in international gaming ventures. The Company has also invested in Baymount Incorporated ("Baymount") (TSX Venture: BYM), which is developing a gaming entertainment centre in Belleville, Ontario. Gamecorp has a legacy investment stake in Newlook Industries Corp. ("Newlook") (TSX Venture Exchange: NLI), an enterprise with technology investments. The Company also has two portfolio non-core investments in Copernic Inc. and Gametech International Inc.

In general, the Company participates in the early-stage development of gaming projects. Gamecorp provides management, administration, early funding and other assistance to its investees. Strategic leadership of the Company is provided by the Company's Chief Executive Officer, John G. Simmonds. Mr. Simmonds has extensive business experience in sourcing, reorganizing and operating businesses in various operating segments.

Gamecorp is a public company listed as symbol "GGG" on the Canadian National Stock Exchange (CNSX) and as "GAIMF" on the OTCBB.

Gamecorp's corporate office is located at 144 Front Street West, Suite 700, Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2L7 and has four executive staff members being the officers of the Company. As of March 31, 2009, there were 8,230,211 common shares outstanding.

As of March 31, 2009, the Company held a 46.9% ownership position in InterAmerican, a 16.9% ownership position in Gate To Wire and less than 1% interest in Baymount. The Company's ownership interest in Newlook was 18.4% at March 31, 2009.

InterAmerican

InterAmerican is a development stage entity whose business objective is to invest in international gaming development opportunities. InterAmerican acquired InterAmerican Gaming, Corp. which is involved in Latin American and Caribbean gaming opportunities.

On April 22, 2009, InterAmerican announced it had entered into a non-binding Letter of Intent ("LOI") with Signature Gaming Management Peru, S.A.C. ("SGM").

SGM, a private entity formed to pursue gaming opportunities in Peru, has entered into certain agreements with the Jockey Club of Arequipa ("JCA") located in Arequipa, Peru, including management of the newly constructed Carro Colorado Racetrack and leasing space in the JCA-owned Social Club, located in the historical city center of Arequipa..

The SGM agreement for the leased space at the Social Club is for the purpose of operating slot machines and conducting race and sports wagering. The LOI intends for IAG to provide up to USD\$500,000 in project financing for which it will receive controlling interest in SGM, a loan with a security interest in both SGM and the JCA agreements, be the exclusive provider of gaming equipment on a fee per unit per day basis and receive certain management and incentive fees.

Gate To Wire

Gate To Wire is a development stage entity whose business strategy and direction is to develop and operate a horseracing video distribution venture in international markets.

Gate To Wire and InterAmerican often market their business opportunities in a coordinated way.

Baymount

Baymount is also a development stage entity that is seeking and developing opportunities within the Canadian horseracing industry. Baymount's objective is to create entertainment

destinations for consumers while providing investors an opportunity to participate in the growth of Canadian gaming at racetracks.

Baymount has an agreement with the Belleville Agricultural Society to build a facility to relocate Quinte Exhibition and Raceway in Belleville, Ontario.

Newlook

Newlook is a merchant banking entity assembling investments in renewable energy and technology opportunities in Canada. The operations of Newlook have been categorized as discontinued operations. The Company intends to dispose of its investment in Newlook in order to generate capital for investment in gaming opportunities.

During June 2007, Newlook acquired a 53% ownership interest in Wireless Age Communications, Inc. (“Wireless Age”), a public entity trading on the OTCBB under the symbol “WLSA”. Wireless Age operates retail cellular stores in Western Canada and distributes two-way radio products and other ancillary communications products in Canada. On January 9, 2009, operating subsidiaries (Wireless Age Communications Ltd. and Wireless Source Distribution Ltd.) of Newlook’s majority owned subsidiary Wireless Age Communications, Inc. were placed into receivership.

Newlook also sells a portfolio of products and services through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Onlinetel Corp. (“Onlinetel”), in Canada. Newlook has disposed of substantially all of its Onlinetel businesses and currently reflects those operations as discontinued operations. Newlook has also provided loans to development stage entities in the photo luminescent signage and safety way guidance systems sector and in the mobile marketing solutions business arena.

SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

Summarized selected consolidated financial information with respect to the Company for the three month period ended March 31, 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

	2009	2008
Total revenues	60,000	115,000
(Loss) earnings from continuing operations	(313,000)	5,261,000
Loss/earnings from discontinued operations	(521,000)	2,000
Net (loss)/earnings	(834,000)	5,263,000
(Loss) earnings per share from continuing operations	(0.063)	1.24
Earnings/(loss) per share from discontinued operations	(0.038)	0.00
(Loss) earnings per share	(0.101)	1.24
Total assets	2,275,000	3,674,451
Total liabilities	1,399,000	1,862,368
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)	876,000	1,812,083
Cash dividends declared	-	-

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2009 compared to 2008

Continuing Operations

The Company recorded a loss from continuing operations of \$313,000 during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 compared to earnings of \$5,261,000 during the comparative period in the prior year. The primary reason for the substantial earnings in the prior period arises from \$4,885,000 fair value adjustment to a derivative financial instrument and a \$598,000 gain on the disposal of investments.

Revenues of continuing operations during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 were \$60,000 compared to \$115,000 during the comparative period in the prior year. The revenues of the Company for the current period are management fees charged to its investees and consisted of \$45,000 charged to InterAmerican and \$15,000 to Gate To Wire. Management expects as some of its investees achieve a revenue generating stage, management fees will be increased to levels where they would be sufficient to fully offset cash operating expenses. InterAmerican and Gate To Wire are entities that are expected begin to generate revenues during 2009.

General and administrative expenses were \$281,000 during the period ended March 31, 2009 up from \$261,000 during the prior period. The increase in general and administrative costs is attributable to rising levels of consulting, travel and legal costs associated with the development of new gaming initiatives. The Company is intimately involved in the development of its investments and compensates its officers for strategic leadership and hires consultants, either directly in the investee or at the Gamecorp level, to assist in the development of investee projects. General and administrative expenses during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 included consulting costs of approximately \$63,000, management fees to executive management of \$117,000, accounting fees of \$28,000, travel costs of \$19,000 and miscellaneous costs of \$54,000. Management expects the general and administrative expenses to trend higher during fiscal 2009 as projects of investees become more material.

Amortization of equipment totaled \$2,000 in the current period and \$3,000 in the prior period. The Company's equipment primarily represents furniture, fixtures and data processing equipment at the corporate office in Toronto. As the Company is an investment and merchant banking undertaking, management does not expect significant investment in capital equipment.

The Company recorded other expenses totaling \$90,000 in the three month period ended March 31, 2009 compared to other income totaling \$5,410,000 in 2008. The primary reason for the substantial income in the prior period is during fiscal 2008, the Company issued call options to third party investors to acquire 14,000,000 common shares of the Company's investment in Newlook exercisable at \$0.10 per share expiring in tranches of 2,000,000 shares on each March 18, 2007, March 18, 2008, September 18, 2008, March 18, 2009, September 18, 2009 and March 18, 2010. The Company recorded income of \$4,885,000 during the three month period ended March 31, 2008 representing changes in fair value. In addition the Company recorded a gain of \$598,000 on the disposal of investments.

Interest expense (including bank charges) during the current period was \$5,000 compared to \$Nil during the prior period. Interest expense arises from amounts loaned to the Company by Newlook. Management anticipates higher levels of interest expense in 2009 due to comparatively higher levels of utilization of loans to fund day to day expenses rather than the sale of investments.

During the three month period ended March 31, 2009 the Company recorded a \$8,000 gain associated with the fair value adjustment of a non-interest bearing note receivable issued by former optionees and a \$4,885,000 gain in the prior period associated with the fair value of a non-interest bearing note payable issued to certain other former optionees.

The Company recorded a \$110,000 equity share of InterAmerican losses during the three month period ending March 31, 2009 and \$44,000 equity share of Gate To Wire losses. The Company holds approximately 46.9% of InterAmerican and 16.9% of Gate To Wire at March 31, 2009.

The Company recorded foreign exchange gains of \$61,000, during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 and foreign exchange losses of \$Nil during the comparative period in the prior year. Foreign exchange gains and losses are incurred upon the translation of US dollar assets converted into Canadian dollars during a period of Canadian dollar weakening vis-à-vis the US dollar. The Company does not hedge this translation risk.

As a result of the costs incurred partially offset by management fees, the Company incurred a loss from continuing operations of \$313,000 during the three month period ended March 31, 2009, substantially higher than the prior period. As described above management is hopeful that the gap between costs incurred that are not recovered from charges to investees will decrease in the future. Operating costs that are not recovered are paid from the proceeds of the sale of investments; however the business of the Company is not to spend gains arising from the disposal of investments on cash operating costs but rather on development of new investments.

Loss per share from continuing operations during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 were \$0.063 compared to earnings per share of \$1.24 in the comparative period in the prior year. Management does not anticipate earnings per share levels of 2008 to be repeated in fiscal 2009 as substantially all of the earnings were associated with fair value adjustments to financial instruments.

Discontinued Operations

As described earlier in this report, during fiscal 2007, management made the decision to dispose of its investment in Newlook. For this reason, the operating results of Newlook have been regarded as discontinued operations in the consolidated statement of operating results. The Company recorded \$521,000 as its share of Newlook loss during the three months ended March 31, 2009, effectively writing down the Company's investment to \$Nil.

Loss per share from discontinued operations during the three month period ended March 31, 2009 was \$0.038 and \$Nil earnings in the prior period.

For the Six Month Period Ended March 31, 2009 compared to 2008

Continuing Operations

The Company recorded a loss from continuing operations of \$458,000 during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 compared to earnings of \$3,669,000 during the comparative period in the prior year. The primary reason for the substantial earnings in the prior period arises from \$3,404,000 fair value adjustment to a derivative financial instrument and a \$657,000 gain on the disposal of investments.

Revenues of continuing operations during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 were \$120,000 compared to \$152,000 during the comparative period in the prior year. The revenues of the Company for the current period are management fees charged to its investees and consisted of \$90,000 charged to InterAmerican and \$30,000 to Gate To Wire. Management expects as some of its investees achieve a revenue generating stage, management fees will be increased to levels where they would be sufficient to fully offset cash operating expenses. InterAmerican and Gate To Wire are entities that are expected begin to generate revenues during 2009.

General and administrative expenses were \$551,000 during the period ended March 31, 2009 up from \$466,000 during the prior period. The increase in general and administrative costs is attributable to rising levels of consulting, travel and legal costs associated with the development of new gaming initiatives. The Company is intimately involved in the development of its investments and compensates its officers for strategic leadership and hires consultants, either directly in the investee or at the Gamecorp level, to assist in the development of investee projects. General and administrative expenses during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 included consulting costs of approximately \$131,000, management fees to executive management of \$234,000, accounting fees of \$40,000, travel costs of \$32,000 and miscellaneous costs of \$114,000. Management expects the general and administrative expenses to trend higher during fiscal 2009 as projects of investees become more material.

Amortization of equipment totaled \$4,000 in the current period and \$5,000 in the prior period. The Company's equipment primarily represents furniture, fixtures and data processing equipment at the corporate office in Toronto. As the Company is an investment and merchant banking undertaking, management does not expect significant investment in capital equipment.

The Company recorded other expenses totaling \$23,000 in the six month period ended March 31, 2009, compared to other income totaling \$3,988,000 in 2008. The primary reason for the substantial income in the prior period is during fiscal 2008, the Company issued call options to third party investors to acquire 14,000,000 common shares of the Company's investment in Newlook exercisable at \$0.10 per share expiring in tranches of 2,000,000 shares on each March 18, 2007, March 18, 2008, September 18, 2008, March 18, 2009, September 18, 2009 and March 18, 2010. The Company recorded income of \$3,404,000 during the six month period ended March 31, 2008 representing changes in fair value. In addition the Company recorded a gain of \$657,000 on the disposal of investments in the prior period.

Interest expense (including bank charges) during the current period was \$9,000 compared to \$Nil during the prior period. Interest expense arises from amounts loaned to the Company by

Newlook. Management anticipates higher levels of interest expense in 2009 due to comparatively higher levels of utilization of loans to fund day to day expenses rather than the sale of investments.

During the six month period ended March 31, 2009 the Company recorded a \$14,000 gain associated with the fair value adjustment of a non-interest bearing note receivable issued by former optionees and a \$3,404,000 gain in the prior period associated with the fair value of a non-interest bearing note payable issued to certain other former optionees.

During the six month period ended March 31, 2009 and 2008, the Company recorded losses of \$5,000 and \$Nil, respectively, on the write down of an advance to a corporation.

The Company recorded a \$230,000 equity share of InterAmerican losses during the six month period ending March 31, 2009, and \$73,000 equity share of Gate To Wire losses. The Company holds approximately 46.9% of InterAmerican and 16.9% of Gate To Wire at March 31, 2009.

The Company recorded foreign exchange gains of \$280,000, during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 and foreign exchange losses of \$Nil during the comparative period in the prior year. Foreign exchange gains and losses are incurred upon the translation of US dollar assets converted into Canadian dollars during a period of Canadian dollar weakening vis-à-vis the US dollar. The Company does not hedge this translation risk.

As a result of the costs incurred partially offset by management fees, the Company incurred a loss from continuing operations of \$458,000 during the six month period ended March 31, 2009, substantially higher than the prior period. As described above management is hopeful that the gap between costs incurred that are not recovered from charges to investees will decrease in the future. Operating costs that are not recovered are paid from the proceeds of the sale of investments; however the business of the Company is not to spend gains arising from the disposal of investments on cash operating costs but rather on development of new investments.

Loss per share from continuing operations during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 was \$0.063 compared to earnings per share of \$0.867 in the comparative period in the prior year. Management does not anticipate earnings per share levels of 2008 to be repeated in fiscal 2009 as substantially all of the earnings were associated with fair value adjustments to financial instruments.

Discontinued Operations

As described earlier in this report, during fiscal 2007, management made the decision to dispose of its investment in Newlook. For this reason, the operating results of Newlook have been regarded as discontinued operations in the consolidated statement of operating results. The Company recorded \$529,000 as its share of Newlook loss during the six months ended March 31, 2009.

Loss per share from discontinued operations during the six month period ended March 31, 2009 was \$0.073 and \$0.001 earnings in the previous period.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table presents selected financial data of the Company for its last eight quarters as reported in the particular period:

\$000s (except EPS) Quarter Fiscal Yr.	Q2 2009	Q1 2009	Q4 2008	Q3 2008	Q2 2008	Q1 2008	Q4 2007	Amended Q3 2007
Revenue	60	60	65	94	115	37	-	-
Income (loss) before unusual items	(313)	(145)	(1,021)	(265)	5,261	(1,592)	737	(1,045)
Net income (loss)	(834)	(153)	(603)	(245)	5,263	(1,587)	1,356	(4,338)
EPS (LPS) before unusual items	(0.063)	(0.023)	(0.237)	(0.063)	1.24	(0.38)	0.29	(0.25)
Earnings (loss) per share	(0.101)	(0.025)	(0.142)	(0.058)	1.24	(0.37)	0.28	(1.00)

Operating results for 2007 were affected by the decision to regard part of the Company's results as discontinued operations and also due to the change in accounting from consolidation accounting to equity accounting for the Company's investment in Newlook and InterAmerican.

LIQUIDITY

The most significant assets of the Company are its investments. The carrying amount of these investments at March 31, 2009 was \$1,688,000. In addition the Company holds notes receivable, valued at \$45,000 from former optionees and other various assets including amounts due from related parties of \$483,000.

On September 30, 2007, the Company held 2,013,000 InterAmerican common shares and on January 8, 2008, it reacquired 11,401,600 shares from a third party in exchange for the remainder of a \$624,000 defaulted note receivable. During fiscal 2008, the Company converted cash advances totaling \$919,000 made to InterAmerican into 17,758,000 common shares. On March 31, 2009, the Company held 30,662,600 InterAmerican common shares valued at \$1,130,000, representing a 46.9% interest.

In January 2008, the Company acquired 2,000,000 Gate To Wire common shares for \$200,000 and on September 30, 2008, the Company converted cash advances made to Gate To Wire of \$273,000 into 2,600,000 common shares. During the current period the Company acquired an additional 90,000 shares for a cash payment of \$11,000. On March 31, 2009, the Company held 4,690,000 representing an 16.9% interest. Management has determined that the fair value of Gate To Wire investment as at March 31, 2009 was \$498,000.

The Company purchased 1,501,000 of Baymount common shares in fiscal 2008 representing a 1% ownership interest. Management has determined that the fair value of the Baymount

investment was \$53,000 at March 31, 2009 and accordingly recorded a \$15,000 unrealized gain in accumulated other comprehensive income (having previously recognized the fair value at \$75,000.)

The Company purchased 19,300 Copernic common shares during the three month period ended March 31, 2008 representing a less than 1% ownership interest. The Company paid \$4,000 in cash to acquire the shares. Management has determined that the fair value of the Copernic investment was \$4,000 at March 31, 2009 and accordingly no adjustment has been made in the carrying value.

The Company purchased 2,300 Gametech common shares during the three month period ended March 31, 2008 representing a less than 1% ownership interest. The Company paid \$5,000 in cash to acquire the shares. Management has determined that the fair value of the Gametech investment was \$3,000 at March 31, 2009 and accordingly has recorded a \$2,000 unrealized loss in accumulated other comprehensive income.

In prior years the Company consolidated Newlook but during fiscal 2007 the Company deconsolidated Newlook and began to account for this investment using the equity method. As of March 31, 2009, the Newlook investment balance was \$Nil.

Management is in the process of liquidating the Newlook investment in order to generate capital to reinvest in InterAmerican, Gate To Wire and Baymount. All of these entities are development stage enterprises requiring additional cash investment.

Total liabilities were \$1,399,000 at March 31, 2009 up substantially from \$850,000 at September 30, 2008. The increase is primarily attributable to a \$344,000 increase in amounts due to related parties and \$288,000 increase in accounts payable and accrued charges.

Accounts payable and accrued charges increased from \$205,000 at September 30, 2008 to \$493,000 at March 31, 2009. The increase arose from a higher level of business activity associated with the development of business gaming investment opportunities.

Amounts due from related parties as at March 31, 2009 were \$354,000 up \$344,000 from September 30, 2008. Amounts due from related parties were unsecured and had no specific repayment dates. Interest accrued on the amounts at Canada Revenue Agency's prescribed annual interest rate plus 2% per annum.

On March 31, 2008, the Company agreed to issue non-interest bearing promissory notes to certain former Newlook option holders totaling \$1,253,000 representing a cancellation fee of \$0.30 per option on 4,178,000 cancelled Newlook options. Pursuant to the terms of the note, the Company is obligated to pay \$251,000 on the first day of the month for 5 consecutive months beginning May 1, 2008. The Company did not make payments as originally contemplated, however as of September 30, 2008, the Company reduced the promissory notes with cash payments totaling \$398,000 and a credit of \$240,000, to a note holder who agreed to subscribe for common shares. On March 31, 2009, the Company remains in default and \$573,000 is unpaid under these promissory notes. At March 31, 2009, the fair value of the notes payable was \$552,000.

During fiscal to 2008, the Company received approval to issue up to 4,000,000 additional common shares at \$0.25 per share for total proceeds of \$1,000,000 under a non-brokered

private placement. At September 30, 2008, the Company received subscriptions totaling \$800,000 and recorded such amount as unissued share liability within shareholders' equity. On November 10, 2008, the Company closed the full \$1,000,000 private placement.

The Company's consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2009 have been prepared on a going concern basis, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and contingencies in the normal course of operations.

There is doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern as the Company has a working capital deficit of \$1,332,000 and an accumulated deficit of \$45,587,000 as at March 31, 2009. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the Company's ability to raise additional capital, to realize on its agreements to dispose of investments and sustain profitable operations. Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, it may be unable to realize the carrying value of its assets and to meet its liabilities as they become due.

The Company believes that future shares issuance and proceeds received from the divestiture of its investments will provide sufficient cash flow for it to continue as a going concern in its present form, however, there can be no assurances that the Company will achieve such results. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amount and classification of liabilities or any other adjustments that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

CAPITAL RESOURCES

The business objective of the Company is fund early stage development of gaming opportunities by participating in the management of the investees. The philosophy is to dispose of mature investments at a gain and utilize the cash proceeds in the development of future operations within an investee. At this point in time, the Company is slowly disposing of its investment in Newlook, organizing additional equity private placements and obtaining loans primarily from related parties to fund the development of the gaming ventures. The Company occasionally disposes of a portion of its gaming investments in order to generate investment capital also.

The current global financial crisis has created significant capital resource issues for the Company. Thus far the Company's investees have been focused on Latin American gaming opportunities where the financial crisis has not to any material way affected local gaming opportunities. Management also believes that the roll out of operations is somewhat flexible and the Company's investments can be accelerated or delayed as management sees fit. There is a risk that management will pass on favourable opportunities due to the perceived impact of the financial crisis.

However, none of potential sources for capital are certain and management although confident of the potential, cannot assure shareholders and interested parties that they will in fact be able to finance the Company going forward.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Gamecorp had no off-balance sheet arrangements as at March 31, 2009.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

All transactions within the corporate group listed in note 9 of the consolidated financial statements, are in the normal course of business and are recorded at the carrying value. Management fees charged by officers, corporations owned by officers and related party corporations providing management services to the Company, during the current quarter, totaled \$117,000.

PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

The Company has no proposed asset or business acquisition or disposition that the board of directors or senior management has decided to proceed with at the present time.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") which, except as noted in note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended December 31, 2008, are consistent in all material respects with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The critical accounting policies followed by the Company are as follows:

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from the financial instruments. The fair value of the financial instruments approximates their carrying values, unless otherwise noted.

Investments

Investments in other entities are accounted for using the equity method or cost basis depending upon the level of ownership and/or the Company's ability to exercise significant influence over the operating and financial policies of the investee. Equity investments of this nature are recorded at original cost and adjusted periodically to recognize the Company's proportionate share of the investees' net income or losses after the date of investment. When net losses from an equity accounted for investment exceed its carrying amount, the investment balance is reduced to zero and additional losses are not provided for. The Company resumes accounting for the investment under the equity method when the entity subsequently reports net income and the Company's share of that net income exceeds the share of net losses not recognized during the period the equity method was suspended. Investments are written down only when there is clear evidence that a decline in value that is other than temporary has occurred. When an equity accounted for investee issues its own shares, the subsequent reduction in the Company's proportionate interest in the investee is reflected in income as a deemed dilution gain proportionate interest in or loss on disposition.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial Instruments

On October 1, 2006, the Company adopted three new accounting standards that were issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”): Handbook Section 1530, *Comprehensive Income*, Handbook Section 3855, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement*, and Handbook Section 3865, *Hedges* and related amendments to Handbook Section 3251, *Equity*. The Company adopted the three standards and amendments prospectively.

Comprehensive Income

Section 1530 introduces Comprehensive Income, which consists of net income and other comprehensive income (“OCI”). OCI represents changes in shareholders’ equity during a period arising from transactions and other events with non-owner sources and includes unrealized gains and losses on financial assets classified as available-for-sale, unrealized foreign currency translation gains and losses arising from self-sustaining foreign operations, net of hedging activities, and changes in the fair value of the effective portion of cash flow hedging instruments. The Company did not have transactions or events that would have been recorded in OCI or Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income in these audited consolidated financial statements.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Section 3855, establishes standards for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and non financial derivatives, including the presentation of any resulting gains and losses.

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been classified as held-for-trading, available-for-sale, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and other liabilities.

Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as held-for-trading are required to be measured at fair value with gains and losses recognized in net income.

Available-for-sale financial assets are required to be measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in OCI.

Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and financial liabilities (other than those held-for-trading) are required to be measured at amortized cost.

The classifications above do not apply to investments where the Company has significant influence that are accounted for using the equity method.

Derivative instruments must be recorded on the balance sheet at fair value. Changes in fair value are required to be recognized in net income.

Impact upon adoption of CICA Handbook Sections 1530, 3855 and 3865

During the interim nine month period end June 30, 2007, the Company issued a derivative instrument for which it has ascribed a fair value and any changes in the fair value will be charged to income in the period of change.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Earnings and cash flow are subject to volatility stemming mainly from movements in the U.S./Canadian dollar exchange rate and interest rates. The Company does not hedge its foreign currency as it deals almost exclusively in the domestic currency.

OTHER MD&A REQUIREMENTS

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data

As at March 31, 2009, the Company had authorized 10,000,000 common shares without par value and had 8,230,211 common shares issued and outstanding.

If all options and warrants were exercised the number of common shares outstanding would be 9,181,305.

OUTLOOK

Management believes the Company is well positioned with its gaming and technology investments to generate strong returns for shareholders. The Company believes that prudent gaming investments will generate substantial gains. However, the gaming investments are capital intensive and will require incremental financing to ensure success. The Company continues to fund the development of its gaming investee's businesses; thus far primarily through repayment of related party debts, additional related party loans and equity private placements. The Company plans to dispose of certain legacy technology investment over the medium term. However, the recent bankruptcy proceedings within Newlook may reduce the proceeds realized from the disposal of this investment in the near term. The Company also contemplates raising funds through debt and/or equity instruments to fund the initial development of the gaming ventures. Management has observed a significant tightening of availability of credit for gaming ventures. Multiples of forecasted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization have fallen and only smaller transactions at extremely low multiples appear to be being completed. A substantial and material risk exists that debt markets will not provide funding for the Company's investee projects and the Company will be pressured to contribute more to these projects.

The Company's management is participating closely in the development of the gaming ventures and will be compensated for services provided. The Company's business model for

investment or merchant banking will serve as platform to develop and grow other types of invests in the future.

Factors that could change the outlook for the Company include changes in regulatory restrictions in which the Company plans to make investments or general economic and financial market conditions. Some acquisition opportunities have recently been declined due to a perceived declining value in acquisition assets that has caused management to adopt a wait and see approach.